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Decision 91-06-031 June 19, 1991
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIBS COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

espondent carrier, R. ¢. Collet, Inc.,

a California corporation, as Sthper 1.90-06=038 -

Investhatlon.on the Commission’s-own -)
)
)
)
;
Respondent, and fourteen respondent - ) (Filed June 20, 1990) - . ..
) .
)
)
)
)

motion into the operations, rates, and
practices of Two Rivers Enterprmses,
Inc., a California corporatien, a

carriers listed in Attachment A
of Order Instmtutlng Investlgatlon

90=06=038,
Respondents.

Michael J. Stechex, Attorney at Law, for s
Two Rivers Enterprises, Inc., v o
respondent. o _' ‘

. , Attorney at Law, for = -
" the Transportation Division. -

O P INION.

Two Rivers Enterprises, Inc. (Two Rivers) transports ;
property over the highway for compensatien, operating-pursuant to .
dump truck carrier and tank truck carrier permits.  Two Rivers.
operates from offices in Sacramento. Sy e e

The other fourteen respondents (respondent- carriers) also
Transport property over the public highways of.this state for.
compensation. They are listed in Attachment A to the Order
Instituting Investigation. ¥ : T T

The shipper respondent, R. C. chlet Inc..-(Collet), ..
operates out of an office in Woodland and obtained transportation
services. from Twe Rivers and the other respondent carriers.:

An investigation conducted by the Commission’s R
Transportation Division staff (staff) revealed that Two Rlverf and
the respondent carriers may have vielated Public Utilities (PU)
Code §§ 3664, 2667, 3668, and 3737 by failing to issue proper
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freight bills, and by failing to charge Collet the applxcable" -
nminimum rates:; that respondent carriers may have violated PU Code
§5 3664, 3667, 68ﬂ,and 3737 by provmdan subhaul transportatlon
service at: less than,appl;cable minimam rates; that Two Rlvers may
have v;olatcd PU Code-§ 3669 by procur;ng trans portatzon ervzce
for Collet at rates less than appllcable mxn;mum rate ‘
Accordingly, the Commission issued on June 20, 1990 ;ts.OII to
determine formally whether the vzolatlons alleged by the staff had

occurred. This investigation encompasses transportation charqes EE

paid by Collet to Two Rivers and respondent carriers as ev;denced
by freight bills identified in Appendlces B through N to the OII
and all supporting documents.
Copies of the OIT were duly served upon the respondents.
Settlement discussions were held between' Two Rivers; Collet, and
the staff that resolved all outstanding issues. These agreements
are embodied in a document entitled ”Stipulation for Settlement,”
which is signed by counsel for Two Rivers, Collet, and staff
counsel and is dated March 6, 1991 (Stipulation). ThiSrStipulation'
is annexed as Appendix A to this oPLnLon and is ;ncorporated herein: .
as though set forth verbatim. : ‘ ' S S I
" The Stipulation in this proceeding is rea.onable,
consistent with law, and in the public interest. ‘ )
2. The Stipulation is recommended by the staff.
3. The Stipulation is uncontested. L

: lusi  Law : .
1. The Stipulation should be adopted.

2. Since this matter is resolved by the’ Stlpulatlon, the . .

fol*owzng order should be effective: 1mmed1ately-
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IT IS ORDERED that: LT

1. Two Rivers Enterprises (Two Rivers) shall pay a fine of
$3,000 to the Commission in ten consecutive menthly installments of
$200 each, the first installment due 30 days after the date of this
order. R
2. Two Rivers shall take all reasonable steps, including
legal action iz.necessary,fto.collect undercharges in the amount of
$25,000 from R. €. Collet, Inc. (Collet).

tu*w;.m_?wpriyegs.Shall pay the sum of $25,000 to the Commission
in ten'eonsecutivemonthly-'installments of $2,500 each, the first
instiallment due. 303 days-after ‘the date of this order.

euautwochversvshaliotake all reasonable actions to collect

$750 from each of the respondent carriers listed in Attachment A of
I.90- 06-038: or ;t shall pay such sums itself. In either case, Two
Rlvers shall&payﬁsuch sums to the commission within 90 days of the
date/otfﬁtm.s'-’a‘o'rder. N T

5. This anestlgat;on lS terminated.

6. All respondents in I.90-06-038 shall henceforth not ke
subject to any future undercharges, sanctions, or fines arising
from transportation performed by Two Rivers and respondent carriers
for Collet to and including March 6, 1991 and shall be zelieved of

liability for the payment of any amounts other than these
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specifically agreed to be paid in the Stlpulatlon for Settlement

annexed hereto as Appendix A. .
This order is effective today.
Dated June 19, 1991, at San Francisco,:California.

"PATRICIA M. ECKERT ' "
President .
. G.. MITCHELL WILK
JOHN B. OHANIAN 7
“. . DANIEL Wm. .FESSLER....-
NORMAN D. SHUMWAY R
B Commlss;oners““
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APPENDIX A
Page

BEFORE THE PUBILIC‘ UTILITIES COMMISSION' OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation on the Commission’s own
motion into the operations, rates, and
practices of Two Rivers Enterprises,
Inc., a California Corporation, a
Respondent Carrier, R. C. Collet, Inc.,
a California Corporation, as Shipper
Respondent, and thirteen respondent
carriers listed in Attachment A of
Order Instituting Investigation

I. 90-06-038.

I. 90-06-038

. STIP ULATION FOR SETTLE%ENT |
THE PARTIES TO THIS PROCEEDING now pendlng before the Publzc
Utilities Comm;ss;on desiring to avomd the etpense,‘znconvenxence
and uncertnxnty attendant to lltxgatxon of the Lssues in d;spute
between them have agreed upon a settlement of the sald lssues nnd
desire to submit to the Public Utzl;txes Commlsszon thls stzpulat;on

for approval and adoptlon as its flnal d:sposxtzon of the matt ers

herein.

In addition, since this stlpulatxon represents a ccmpromzse
by the Parties, the Parties have entered into this stlpulatzon on
the basis that the Commission’s adoption of this stipulation not
be construed as an admission or concession by any party regarding

facts or law in dispute in this proceeding. Furthermore, it is
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I. 90-06-038

the intent and understanding of the Parties that Commission
adoption of this stipulation will not be construed as a prececent
or policy statement of any kind for or against the Parties in any

current or future proceeding.
NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES DO STIPULATE.AS FOLLOWS: .
l.-Respondent‘Two Rivers Enterprises, lInc. (Iwo_Biyg;%)_agrees
to pay an amount to be deposited with the Pgblic Utiliﬁiés .
Commission ("Commission”) in the sum of 5‘3,600 pu;§uad§jt§lqution
3774 of the Public Utilities Code..This amount is to be paid in
ten (10) consecutive monthly installments of § 300, the first’ '
" installment due 30 days after issuance of the Commission’s final

order approving and adopting the terms of this Stipulation-For:

Settlement as its final disposition of the matters subject to

this inQestigation.

2. Reséondent Two Rivers agrees to take all reasonable’
steps including legal aétidn‘if:ﬁecésééryﬁto‘Célleéﬁ’undéiéhargés
in the amount of $§ 25,000 for the tranportation of property for
Shipper Respondent, R. C. Coilet,‘Inc.'and to pay a sum of
$ 25,000 to the Public Utilities Commission pursuant to Section -
3800. This amount may be paid in ten (10) consecutive moanthly

installments of § 2,500, the first installment due 30 days after
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issuance of the Commiss4on' flnal order approx;nb and adopt.nﬂ

the termﬁ of th;s Stzpulatlon For Settlement as its f;nal

dleOolthn of the matters subgect to thls tnves.zgatlon.

3 Thtrteen Respondent Carrzers lzsted xn Attachment A of

Order Instituting. Investxbatxon 1. 90 06 038 a ree to pay an
amount to be deposited Wlth the Publmc Dtllltles Comm;ss;on
{"Commission”™) in the sum of $ 0 pursuant to Sectxon 3[:4 of

the Public Utilities Code. These amounts are to be patd wzthzn

90 days after issuance of the Comm;ssxon s f;nal order approvmng
and adoptlng the terns of th;s Stlpulatzon For Settlement as 1ts
final d;spos;t;on of the matters subgect to thzs anest;gatzon.
These amounts may be pald through Carr;er Respondent Two R;ver

4. Respondent thpper. R C. Collet, Inc., has been;assoclated

or aflelated wzth Respondent Two R;vers Enterprzses, Inc., by reason
of common ownershxp, control or management The dump truck carrler
permlt held by respondent Two Rlverg contalns an alter ego o
restrzct;on as follows.'"Whenever permlttee engages other carr;ers
for the transportat;on of property of Two szers Enterprtses, Inc.,
ubszdzarles or aff;lxates thereof or customers or Suppllers of
said corporation, subsidiaries or affiliates thereofl, permittee

shall not pay such carriers less than 100% of the applicable

minimum rates and charges established by the Commission for the
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t“ansportntlon nctually performed by such other cnrrzers.
ag rees thnt Collet

RN

5. Respondent Sthper, R. C. Col ret, Inc.,
will d:west 1tself of any o‘.mersh:.p J.nterest in Respondent Ca'rler
Two vaers Enterprlses, Inc. on or before December 31.‘1990 .he
Lxcense Sectxon of the Commxss;on.‘upon recexpt of evldence of
such divestiture, agrees to remove the nbove referenced "al e* ego

restriction from the operatlng nntnorlcv held by Respondenu Carrle'

Two R;vers Enterprises, Inc. under Cal T~ 137 543.

6. The stnff of the Publlc Ltllltles Commzss;on, specificallv

the Complxance and Enforcement Branch of the Trnnsportatlon D1v151on,
agrees w;th the terms of thls stlpulntmon nnd recommends to the
Comm:.ss:.on tha.t these terms be accepted, that th::.s proceed:.n.g known .
as I. 90 06 038 be termlnated, that all respondents ln I 90 06 038
shall henceforth not be subaect to any future undercharges,_sanctlons,
or fznes arlszng from transportatzon performed by respondent carrmers

as arrnnged by Respondent Carrxer T«o Rlvers for the shlpper respondent
R. C. Collet, Inc. to and lncludlng the date of thzs Stlpula.*on.

and be relleved of llablllty for the payment of any amounts other

than those speczflcally agreed to be paxd in th;s stlpulatxon
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7. The parties enter into this agreement freely and veluntarily.

8. It is understood and agreesd that the terms herein are binding

when approved by the Commission.

Dated: /:%Azo—‘h/'k(g/ /?9/

Michael J. é%%er, Attorney at Law

Counsel for Two Rivers Enterprises, Inc.
and R. C. Collet, Inc.

SILVER, ROSEN, FISCHER & STECHER

88 Keary St. Suite 1310

San Francisco, CA 94108

-

, (At
wrence Q. Garera.— -
Attorney at Law
Counsel for Compliance
and Enforcemen%t Branch
of Transportation Division

(END OF APPENDIX A)
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7. The parties enter into this agzreement freely and volunstarily.
8. It is understood and agreed that the terms herein are binding

when approved by the Commissien.

Dated: /:%A/Q-CA (9/ /?9/

\
)

Michael J. St¢féher, Attorney at Law Ty ence Q. Garc‘a__«/

Counsel for Two Rivers Enterprises, Inc. Attorney at Law

and R. C. Collet, Inec. Counsel for Compliance
SILVER, ROSEN, FISCHER & STECHER and Enforcement Branch

88 Keary St. Suite 1310 of Transportation Division
San Francisce, CA 94108

-

(END OF APPENDIX A)




